
 

 
 

2009 Offers Section 409A Correction Opportunities 
 

February 11, 2009 
 

As employers come to grips with the new inflexibility of fully implemented section 409A requirements, 
potential section 409A violations and resulting adverse tax consequences are becoming a reality. Even 
so, there are some tools available for addressing section 409A compliance failures that can limit, and in 
some cases eliminate, the adverse tax consequences associated with an inadvertent failure to follow the 
rules under section 409A. In Notice 2008-113, the IRS provided lengthy and detailed guidance for 
operational failures that are fixed within certain limited periods following the occurrence of the failure. 
It is important to note however, that Notice 2008-113 generally does not offer relief with respect to a 
failure to satisfy the documentary requirements of section 409A. In addition, as discussed below, a 
special opportunity for correction during 2009 is provided, but the opportunity requires action in 2009. 
 
Correcting Section 409A Operational Failures 
 
Notice 2008-113 offers correction opportunities that vary based on whether the affected individual is an 
“insider” or not. For this purpose, an insider is determined under the Section 16 rules of the Securities 
Exchange Act, applied without regard to whether the company’s securities are registered. Accordingly, 
nonpublic companies are also treated as having “insiders” for purposes of these rules.  
 
The availability and method of correction also vary based on the proximity of correction to the error 
(e.g., same year, next year, or by the end of the second following year). The method of correction 
required is specified based on the nature of the error—such as delayed payment, inadvertent payment in 
an earlier year, or inadvertent early payment in the same year or in violation of the six-month delay 
requirement for specified employees.  
 
Finally, there is a special rule for corrections involving amounts not greater than the limit on elective 
deferrals under Code section 402(g) ($16,500 for 2009). An operational failure may be “fixable” under 
more than one category of correction, and attention should be given to the most administratively and 
otherwise attractive alternative for correction. 
 
The rules for correction under Notice 2008-113 are detailed, and in some cases, administratively 
complex, requiring repayment of early distribution amounts and interest charges in some instances. The 
recordkeeping involved for such corrections represents a challenging task with respect to plans 
administered by outside vendors or on a large scale. Prompt attention to early detection and correction 
of mistakes is encouraged.  
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In general, corrections of errors in the same year, or with respect to non-insiders, are treated with 
greater leniency than later corrections or those of insiders. For example, errors can generally be 
corrected in the same year without incurring the otherwise applicable additional taxes under section 
409A. For non-insiders, it is possible to correct in the next following year without additional section 
409A taxes. For insiders and non-insiders, corrections of violations involving limited amounts (up to 
the section 402(g) limit) and corrections made by the end of the second year following the year of the 
error require a payment of the 20% additional tax only (avoiding the additional interest tax and 
application of the much-dreaded section 409A aggregation rules, which, if applicable, would require 
application of the 20% tax to all plans of the same “kind”). 
 
In all cases, the relief under Notice 2008-113 is only available if reasonable steps are taken to prevent 
reoccurrence of the failure. Under all available correction methods described in the Notice, some type 
of disclosure to the IRS and affected plan participants is required, either in the form of a prescribed 
statement or in the form of reporting under “Code Z” on an applicable W-2 or Form 1099. On a more 
troubling note, the Notice specifies that the correction relief is not available for inadvertent early 
payments where the payor is subject to a substantial financial downturn. Given the broad challenges 
facing employers in the current economic environment, concerns have been expressed to the IRS 
regarding the application of this rule and its impact on the availability of correction relief. 
 
Special 2009 Opportunity for Correcting Failures for Non-Insiders 
 
Under a potentially valuable transition rule in Notice 2008-113, there is an opportunity to correct any 
specified operational failure occurring prior to 2009 with respect to a non-insider without incurring 
section 409A additional taxes. This provision allows for identification and correction of such failures in 
2009, going back to the effective date of section 409A on January 1, 2005. This opportunity to correct 
old mistakes under this more beneficial regime will expire at the end of 2009, so prompt attention is 
required. 
 
If you have questions or require more information on the issues discussed in this LawFlash, please 
contact any of the Morgan Lewis attorneys below: 
 
Chicago 
Brian D. Hector 312.324.1160 bhector@morganlewis.com 
Louis L. Joseph 312.324.1726 louis.joseph@morganlewis.com 
 
Dallas 
Riva T. Johnson 214.466.4107 riva.johnson@morganlewis.com 
Heath Miller 214.466.4118 hmiller@morganlewis.com 
Erin Turley 214.466.4108 eturley@morganlewis.com 
 
New York 
Craig A. Bitman 212.309.7190 cbitman@morganlewis.com  
Gary S. Rothstein 212.309.6360 grothstein@morganlewis.com  
 
Palo Alto 
S. James DiBernardo 650.843.7560 jdibernardo@morganlewis.com  
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Zaitun Poonja 650.843.7540 zpoonja@morganlewis.com  
 
Philadelphia 
Robert L. Abramowitz 215.963.4811 rabramowitz@morganlewis.com  
I. Lee Falk 215.963.5616 ilfalk@morganlewis.com  
Amy Pocino Kelly 215.963.5042 akelly@morganlewis.com  
Robert J. Lichtenstein 215.963.5726 rlichtenstein@morganlewis.com  
Vivian S. McCardell 215.963.5810 vmccardell@morganlewis.com  
Joseph E. Ronan 215.963.5793 jronan@morganlewis.com  
Steven D. Spencer 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com  
Mims Maynard Zabriskie 215.963.5036 mzabriskie@morganlewis.com  
David B. Zelikoff 215.963.5360 dzelikoff@morganlewis.com  
 
Pittsburgh 
John G. Ferreira  412.560.3350 jferreira@morganlewis.com  
R. Randall Tracht  412.560.3352  rtracht@morganlewis.com  
 
Washington, D.C. 
Althea R. Day  202.739.5366  aday@morganlewis.com  
Benjamin I. Delancy  202.739.5608  bdelancy@morganlewis.com  
David R. Fuller  202.739.5990  dfuller@morganlewis.com  
Mary B. (Handy) Hevener  202.739.5982  mhevener@morganlewis.com  
Daniel L. Hogans  202.739.5510  dhogans@morganlewis.com  
Dean R. Morley  202.739.5989  dmorley@morganlewis.com 
Gregory L. Needles  202.739.5448  gneedles@morganlewis.com  
 
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax 
advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be 
used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or 
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. 
For information about why we are required to include this legend in emails, please see 
http://www.morganlewis.com/circular230. 
 
About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
Morgan Lewis is an international law firm with more than 1,500 lawyers in 22 offices located in 
Beijing, Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los 
Angeles, Miami, Minneapolis, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San 
Francisco, Tokyo, and Washington, D.C. For more information about Morgan Lewis, please visit 
www.morganlewis.com. 
 

This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any 
specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states.  

Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar outcomes.  
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